© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N DN DN DN NN NN R B RP R R R R o p p
o N oo 00 WN B O ©W 0 N o Ul d W N Rk O

68b@01!.DOC

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
LEGAL DIVISION

Wesley E. Kennedy sBn 99369

300 Capitol Mall, 17" Floor

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: 916 492-3561

Facsimile: 916 324-1883

Attorneys for John Garamendi,
I nsurance Commissioner

BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SACRAMENTO

In the Matter of the Licenses and Licensing FileNo. UPA01017778
Rights of OAH No. N2004030501

:\I’\'lEsﬁgA-,'\lFCEE&C'gmLATNHY SECOND AMENDED ORDER TO

' SHOW CAUSE

MID-WEST NATIONAL LIFE (Ins. Code §§ 790.03, 790.05; 790.035;

INSURANCE COMPANY OF 10172.5(b), (c), 10123.13);

TENNESSEE,

Respondents.

l. ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

The Insurance Commissioner of the State of California (Commissioner) has reason to
believe that the above respondents, have been engaged and/or are engaging in this State in unfair
or deceptive acts or practices as set forth in the statement of charges contained herein, each falling
within Section 790 et seg. of the California Insurance Code (CIC) and title 10, California Code of
Regulations (CCR) sections 2695.1 through 2695.17.

The Commissioner has reason to believe that a proceeding with respect to the alleged acts
of respondents would be in the public interest.

Therefore, pursuant to the provisions of section 790.05 of the CIC, respondents, MEGA
LIFE & HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY (MEGA) and MID-WEST NATIONAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF TENNESSEE (MID-WEST), are ordered to appear before the
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Commissioner, or his authorized representative, on the 24™ and 25" day of February, 2005, at the
Office of Administrative Hearings, 560 J Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, California, at 9:00 am.,
and show causg, if any cause there be, why the Commissioner should not issue an Order to said
Respondents requiring them and each of them to Cease and Desist from engaging in the methods,
acts, and practices set forth herein and for payment of penalty pursuant to CIC section 790.035, as
set forth in the Statement of Monetary Penalty and as otherwise prayed for herein.

. JURISDICTION

A. The Cdifornia Department of Insurance (Department) brings this matter before the
Commissioner pursuant to the provisions of CIC section 790 et seg. and section 12900 et seq.

1. PARTIES

A. MEGA is, and has been since from September 04, 1984, a holder of a Certificate of
Authority (Certificate Number 2976-9) issued by the Commissioner to act in the capacity of a
Life and Disability Insurer.

B. MID-WEST , asubsidiary of MEGA, is, and has been since December 11, 1986, a
holder of a Certificate of Authority (Certificate Number 3067-6) issued by the Commissioner to
act in the capacity of aLife and Disability Insurer.

V. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. The Department conducted a Market Conduct Examination (examination) of
MEGA and MID-WEST pursuant to the authority granted under CIC sections 730, 733, 736, and
790.04; and title 10, CCR, section 2695.3, subsection (a). The on-site portion of said examination
was conducted from April 9, 2001 through April 27, 2001, in Dallas, Texas.

B. During said examination the Department reviewed a sample of 654 out of atotal
population of 84,227 claim files that were closed by MEGA during the period of February 1,
2000 though January 31, 2001. Of the 654 claim files reviewed, violations of applicable
provisions of the CIC and CCR were found in at least 75 files, representing 116 separate and
distinct violations of the CIC and/or CCR.

C. Inaddition, the Department reviewed a sample of 435 of atotal population of 63,888
claim files that were closed by MID-WEST during the period of February 1, 2000 through
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January 31, 2001. Of the 435 files reviewed, violations of applicable provision of the CIC and/or
CCR werefound in at least 45 files, representing 45 separate and distinct violations of the CIC
and/or CCR.

D. Prior to the on-site portion of said examination, the Department requested and
received from Respondents a claims detail report depicting the total number of claims during the
audit period including the dates of loss and the dates each claim was received, denied and/or paid.
A review of this document has identified further violations. A summary of thelist of said
violationsis attached as Exhibits C and captioned: Summary of Total Claims Data.

E. All identifying and privileged information regarding the claim files referenced in
this pleading has been redacted from the exhibits attached hereto for purposes of publication on
the Department’ s public website pursuant to the provisions of CIC Section 12938.

F. Subsequent to the commencement of this action, the Department was informed
that Respondents’ did delay in the processing payments and failed to pay interest on claims closed
during the period January 1, 1998 through January 31, 2000.

V. STATEMENT OF CHARGESRE: MEGA

A. Inatleast 12 claims (Exhibit A-1) Megafailed to disclose all benefits, coverage,
time limits or other provisions of the insurance policy. Each act constitutes a violation of title 10,

CCR, section 2695.4, subsection (a) and CIC section 790.03 subsection (h)(1), (3) and (5).

B. Inatleast 3 claims (Exhibit A-2) Megafailed to record in the claim file the date
the Company received, date(s) the Company processed and date the Company transmitted or
mailed every relevant document in the file. Each act constitutes a violation of CCR, section

2695.3, subsection (b)(2) and CIC section 790.03, subsection (h) (2) and (3).
C. Inatleast 1 clam (Exhibit A-3) Megafailed to maintain all documents, notes and

work papers (including correspondence) which reasonably pertain to each claim in such detail
that pertinent events and the dates of the events can be reconstructed and the licensee’ s action
pertaining to the claim can be determined. Each act constitutes aviolation of CCR, section
2695.3, subsection (a) and CIC section 790.03, subsection (h)(2) and (3).

D. Inatleast 1414 instances (Exhibit “C-2" and Exhibit “A-4,” ten of which are
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duplicated in Exhibit “C-2") Mega failed to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable settlement of the
clam in which liability had become reasonably clear and/or failed to affirm or deny coverage
within areasonable time after proof of 1oss requirements had been completed. Specifically, Mega
did not immediately, but in no event more than forty (40) calendar days after receipt of a proof of
claim, accept or deny the claim, in whole or in part; and/or notify the claimant of all bases for
such denial; and/or notify the claimant, in writing, that the additional time and, if necessary,
additional information was necessary to make such determination; and/or thereafter, every thirty
(30) days, provide such notification until such determination was made, and upon acceptance of
the claim, in whole or part, immediately, but in no event more than thirty (30) calendar days later,
tender payment or otherwise take action to perform its obligation. Each act constituting a
violation of CCR section 2695.7, subsection (b), (¢)(1)(2) and (h) and CIC Section 790.03,
subsection (h)(4) and (5).

E. Inatleast 1clam (Exhibit A-5) MEGA failed to adopt and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt investigation and processing of claims. Each act constitutes aviolation
of CIC section 790.03, subsection (h)(3).

F. Inatleast 1claim (Exhibit A-6) MEGA failed to include a statement in their claim
denial that, if the claimant believes the claim has been wrongfully denied or rejected, he or she
may have the matter reviewed by the California Department of Insurance. Each act constitutes a
violation of CCR section 2695.7, subsection (b)(3) which aso isaviolation of CIC section
790.03, subsection (h)(3).

G. Inatleast 31 claims (Exhibit A-7) MEGA failed to notify the beneficiary that

interest will be paid or failed to specify the rate of interest. Said acts constitute violations CIC
section 10172.5, subsection (b) and CIC section 790.03, subsection (h)(3) and (5).

H. Inatleast 6 claims (Exhibit A-8) MEGA failed to reimburse claims within a
reasonabl e period of time. Each act constitutes a violation of CIC section 10172.5, subsection (c)
which also isaviolation of CIC section 790.03, subsection (h)(3) and (5).

|.  During the period January 1, 1998 through and including January 31, 2000 and, in at
least 14,637 claims (Exhibits C-1, C-3 and A-9) during the audit period, MEGA failed to
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reimburse the claim, in whole or in part; and/or failed to notify the claimant in writing that the
claim was contested or denied, as soon as practical, but no later than 30 working days after receipt
of the claim; and/or pay interest on an uncontested claim, or portion thereof, after thirty working
days commencing 30 working days after receipt of the receipt of the claim. Each act constitutes a
violation of CIC section 10123.13 which isaviolation CIC section 790.03, subsection (h)(3) and
().

J.  Asprovided in the paragraphs 111-A — VI-I, above, Mega, has failed to adopt and
implement reasonabl e standards for the prompt investigation and processing of claims as required
by CIC section 790.03, subsection (h)(3)

K. Asprovided in paragraphs V-A through V-J, above, MEGA hasfailed to carry out
their contracts in good faith and or conducting its business fraudulently. Said acts constitute a
violation of CIC section 704.

L. Thetotal number of claims processed by Respondent, MEGA, during the audit
period was 84,227. The pattern and frequency of the acts and violations aleged in paragraphs
herein demonstrate they were undertaken knowingly or constitute a general business practice.

V. STATEMENT OF CHARGESRE: MID-WEST

A. Inatleast 215 instances (Exhibit C-5, Exhibit “B-1", 5 of which are duplicated in
Exhibit C-5) MID-WEST failed to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable settlements of clamsin
which liability had become reasonably clear and/or failed to affirm or deny coverage within a
reasonabl e time after proof of loss requirements had been completed. Specifically, Mid-West did
not immediately, but in no event more than forty (40) calendar days after receipt of a proof of
claim, accept or deny the claim, in whole or in part; and/or notify the claimant of all bases for
such denial; and/or notify the claimant, in writing, that additional time and, if necessary,
additional information was necessary to make such determination; and/or thereafter, every thirty
(30) days, provide such notification until such determination was made; and/or upon acceptance
of the claim, in whole or part, immediately, but in no event more than thirty (30) calendar days
later, tender payment or otherwise take action to perform its obligation. Each act constituting a

violation of CCR section 2695.7, subsection (b), (¢)(1)(2) and (h) and CIC Section 790.03,
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subsection (h)(4) and (5). Each act constitutes a violations of CCR section 2695.7, subsection (b)
and which constitute violations of CIC section 790.03, subsection (h)(5).

B. Inatleast1claim (Exhibit B-3) MID-WEST failed maintain a claim file containing
al documents, notes and work papers which pertain to the clam. Each act constitute a violation
of CCR section 2695.3 subsection (a) which aso isaviolation of CIC section 790.03, subsection
(h)(5).

C. During the period January 1, 1998 through and including January 31, 2000 and, in at
least 13,958 claims (Exhibits C-4, C-6 and B-4) during the audit period, MID-WEST failed to
reimburse the claim, or any portion thereof; and/or failed to notify the claimant in writing that the
claim was contested or denied, as soon as practical, but no later than 30 working days after receipt
of the claim; and/or pay interest on any uncontested claim, or portion thereof, commencing 30
working days after receipt of the receipt of the claim. Each act constitutes a violation of CIC
section 10123.13 which isaviolation CIC section 790.03, subsection (h)(3) and (5).

D. Asprovided inthe paragraphs VI-A through VI-C, above, MID-WEST, hasfailed to
adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation and processing of clams
asrequired by CIC section 790.03, subsection (h)(3).

E. Asprovided in paragraphs VI-A through VI-D, above, MID-WEST, hasfailed to
carry out their contracts in good faith and or conducting its business fraudulently. Said act
constitute a violation of CIC section 704.

F. Thetotal number of claims processed during the audit period by MID-WEST, was
63,888. The pattern and frequency of the acts and violations aleged in paragraphs herein
demonstrate they were undertaken knowingly or constitute a general business practice.

VIl . STATEMENT OF MONETARY PENALTY [CIC 88§790.05 & 790.35]

A. Thefactsalleged in paragraphs I11-A through VI-F, above, constitute grounds for
the Commissioner, pursuant to CIC sections 790.05 and 790.35 to impose an order that
Respondents, MEGA and MID-WEST, and each of them, cease and desist from engaging in such

unfair and deceptive practices and pay a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand ($5,000) dollars
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for each act, or if the act or practice iswillful, acivil penalty not to exceed ten thousand
($10,000) dollarsfor each act.

B. Thefactsallegedin paragraphs I11-A through VI-F above, constitute grounds for the
Commissioner to suspend their Certificates of Authority for a period not to exceed on year
pursuant to CIC section 704, subsection (b) or, pursuant to CIC section 704.7, to impose afinein
an amount not exceeding $55,000 in lieu of said suspensions.

I X. PRAYER

The Commissioner requests, with regard to Respondents Mega and Mid-West, the
following:

A. Pursuant to CIC Section 790.05 an Order to Cease and Desist engaging in such
unfair acts or practicesin violation of CIC Section 790.03, as set forth above;

B. Pursuant to CIC Section 790.035, for willful actsin violation of section 790.03
and CCR sections 2695.1 through 2695.17, as set forth above, a penalty in an amount to be fixed
by the Commissioner not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for each act; and/or for
each unfair or deceptive act or practice not found to be willful, a penalty in an amount to be fixed
by the Commissioner not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for each act;

C. Pursuant to CIC sections 10123.13 and 10172.5 pay interest at an amount to be
determined on each of the claims found not to have been paid in compliance with those sections;
and,

D. For actsin violation of CIC section 704, subsection (b), suspension of the
Respondents', and each of their, Certificates of Authority for a period not exceeding one-year or,
in lieu thereof, afine in the amount of fifty-five thousand ($55,000) dollars.

Date: August 11, 2004.

JOHN GARAMENDI,
I nsurance Commissioner

By:

WESLEY E. KENNEDY
Senior Staff Counsdl




Remarks

Q88976402

4/1/2000

4/25/2000

5/24/2000

5/24/2000

29

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

R92232103

10/25/2000

10/31/2000

12/11/2000

12/11/2000

41

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

Q29466301

12/27/1999

1/17/2000

2/1/2000

2/1/2000

15

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

Q25604901

10/25/1999

1/11/2000

3/1/2000

3/1/2000

50

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

CCR 2695.4, subd. (a)
CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(1), (3) and (5)

MEGA

(Group - Health)

EXHIBIT A-1



R24009702

2/23/2000

6/22/2000

8/9/2000

8/9/2000

48

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

R58599601

8/21/2000

8/30/2000

9/29/2000

9/29/2000

30

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

R74833301

9/8/2000

9/27/2000

10/30/2000

10/30/2000

33

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

R56934601

5/11/2000

7/21/2000

9/27/2000

9/27/2000

68

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

R58444901

8/5/2000

8/25/2000

9/28/2000

9/28/2000

34

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

CCR 2695.4, subd. (a)
CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(1), (3) and (5)

MEGA

(Group - Health)

EXHIBIT A-1



10

R96279801

8/21/2000

11/6/2000

12/18/2000

12/18/2000

42

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

11

S32186201

1/5/2001

1/9/2001

1/17/2001

1/17/2001

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

12

S34723701

1/8/2001

1/15/2001

1/18/2001

1/18/2001

The Company failed to disclose all
benefits, coverage, time limits or other
provisions of the insurance policy.
Policy riders, maximum and limitations
of the policy were not clearly explained
at the time of settlement.

CCR 2695.4, subd. (a)

CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(1), (3) and (5)

MEGA
(Group - Health)

EXHIBIT A-1



99770979-

9/22/2000

NO DATE

10/30/2000

DENIED

na

The Company failed to record in the file the date
the Company received, date the Company
processed and date the Company transmitted or
mailed every relevant document in the file.
Claim package was not date stamped.

2000074

3/24/2000

6/23/2000

9/6/2000

9/6/2000

na

The Company failed to record in the file the date
the Company received, date the Company
processed and date the Company transmitted or
mailed every relevant document in the file.
Report of accident from the CHP was not date
stamped.

2000081

5/26/2000

7/17/2000

9/19/2000

9/19/2000

na

The Company failed to record in the file the date
the Company received, date the Company
processed and date the Company transmitted or
mailed every relevant document in the file. The
Death Certificate was not date stamped.

CCR 2695.3, subd. (b)(2)
CIC 790.03, sudb. (h)(2 and (3)

MEGA

(Blanket Health; Group Life)

EXHIBIT A-2



1 HSWwW100430 8/18/2000

8/21/2000

9/21/2000

9/21/2000 na

The Company'’s claim file failed to contain all
documents, notes and work papers that
pertain to the claim. Claim package and
settlement letter were not in the claim file and
could not be reproduced.

CCR 2695.3, subd. (a)
CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(2) and (3)

MEGA
(Life)

EXHIBIT A-3



99025510-1-1-1

11/10/1999

11/26/1999

2/18/2000

2/18/2000

84

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99732151-1-1-2

11/12/1999

11/24/1999

2/3/2000

2/3/2000

71

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99752982-1-1-9

2/28/2000

7/24/2000

10/6/2000

10/6/2000

74

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99739126-1-1-2

9/28/1999

10/26/1999

8/9/2000

8/9/2000

288

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

98180740-1-1-1

9/14/1999

9/27/1999

2/3/2000

2/3/2000

129

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99009276-1-1-3

9/28/1999

11/22/1999

2/7/2000

2/7/2000

77

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99077575-1-2-2

9/7/1999

11/12/1999

2/9/2000

2/9/2000

89

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99106045-1-1-7

8/24/1999

11/12/1999

2/11/2000

2/11/2000

91

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99730759-1-1-1

10/22/1999

12/9/1999

2/16/2000

2/16/2000

69

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

10

99734686-1-1-2

11/2/1999

1/19/2000

5/2/2000

5/2/2000

104

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

11

99713004-1-1-3

9/30/1999

1/10/2000

3/30/2000

3/30/2000

80

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

CCR 2695.7, subd. (b)

CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(5)

MEGA
(Blanket Health)

EXHIBIT A-4



Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
12 |99144368-1-1-3 1/14/2000 2/14/2000 4/4/2000 4/4/2000 50 |in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
13 99753026-1-1-2 12/2/1999 1/6/2000 4/5/2000 4/5/2000 90|in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
14 |99733081-1-1-2 11/2/1999| 11/15/1999 4/6/2000 4/6/2000 143 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
15 99729965-2-1-8 9/29/1999  12/22/1999  4/26/2000  4/26/2000 126 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
16 |99084634-1-1-3 1/10/2000 1/14/2000 5/25/2000 5/25/2000 132 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
17 99761337-1-1-2 12/19/1999 3/24/2000 5/31/2000 5/31/2000 68|in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
18 99764479-1-1-1 4/8/2000 4/27/2000 6/20/2000 6/20/2000 54|in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
19 99374888-1-4-6 10/28/1999 11/10/1999 2/17/2000 2/17/2000 99|in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
20 99242486-1-1-4 9/3/1999  11/29/1999 DENIED 6/5/2000 189 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
21 98268989-1-1-1 1/16/1998 8/27/1999 DENIED 5/12/2000 259 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
22 98077618-1-4-2 1/26/1999 1/19/2000 4/4/2000 4/4/2000 76/|in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
23 99111051-1-1-1 8/7/1999 2/17/2000 DENIED 5/25/2000 98 |in writing of claim status

MEGA
CCR 2695.7, subd. (b) CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(5) (Blanket Health) EXHIBIT A-4



Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
24 198071566-1-1-21 9/12/1998 8/17/1999 DENIED 6/23/2000 311 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
25 99734791-1-1-1 1/1/1999 11/1/1999 DENIED 2/14/2000 105 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
26 98076625-1-1-2 5/10/1999 4/11/2000 DENIED 6/5/2000 55 |in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
27 98076625-1-3-2 9/2/1999 9/14/1999 DENIED 4/13/2000 212 |in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
28 98117711-1-3-1 8/11/1999 2/14/2000 DENIED 5/4/2000 80|in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
29 98255160-1-1-2 8/30/1999 9/17/1999 DENIED 2/11/2000 147 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
30 99145508-1-1-5 9/13/1999 4/10/2000 DENIED 6/27/2000 78|in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
31 |99180372-1-3-1 9/14/1999  12/13/1999 DENIED 6/14/2000 184 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
32 199109963-3-1-2 9/21/1999  10/27/1999 DENIED 2/17/2000 113 in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
33 199719224-1-1-6 9/23/1999  10/25/1999 DENIED 5/19/2000 207 |in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
34 199765597-1-1-1 10/1/1999 4/25/2000 DENIED 6/20/2000 56 |in writing of claim status

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
35 99767983-1-1-1 10/5/1999 3/13/2000 DENIED 6/29/2000 108 in writing of claim status

MEGA
CCR 2695.7, subd. (b) CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(5) (Blanket Health) EXHIBIT A-4



36

99734157-1-1-1

10/19/1999

12/28/1999

DENIED

3/10/2000

73

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

37

99034052-1-1-1

10/20/1999

10/29/1999

DENIED

2/14/2000

108

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

38

99046735-1-1-3

11/10/1999

1/17/2000

DENIED

3/20/2000

63

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

39

99052616-1-2-1

11/15/1999

11/19/1999

DENIED

2/14/2000

86

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

40

98053878-1-1-4

11/15/1999

2/21/2000

DENIED

4/28/2000

67

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

41

99751234-1-1-1

11/23/1999

2/9/2000

DENIED

4/11/2000

62

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

42

99739197-1-1-1

11/24/1999

12/13/1999

DENIED

2/7/2000

56

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

43

99084552-1-1-1

11/29/1999

12/29/1999

DENIED

3/2/2000

64

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

44

99708554-1-1-1

12/2/1999

3/14/2000

DENIED

5/15/2000

62

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

45

98151913-1-3-3

10/20/1999

12/28/1999

DENIED

7/5/2000

190

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

46

99246583-1-1-1

12/13/1999

12/27/1999

DENIED

2/21/2000

56

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

47

99284100-1-2-3

12/17/1999

5/18/2000

DENIED

8/7/2000

81

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

CCR 2695.7, subd. (b)

CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(5)

MEGA
(Blanket Health)

EXHIBIT A-4



48

99745305-1-1-1

1/18/2000

2/11/2000

DENIED

5/19/2000

98

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

49

99269018-1-1-6

1/26/2000

3/3/2000

DENIED

5/17/2000

75

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

50

99748268-1-1-2

2/1/2000

2/14/2000

DENIED

5/4/2000

80

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

51

99036721-3-1-4

9/14/1999

12/15/1999

DENIED

5/19/2000

156

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

52

99761441-1-1-1

2/10/2000

3/20/2000

DENIED

5/22/2000

63

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

53

99291471-1-2-6

4/10/2000

10/9/2000

DENIED

12/4/2000

56

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

54

99765686-1-1-1

4/13/2000

4/21/2000

DENIED

6/29/2000

69

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

CCR 2695.7, subd. (b)

CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(5)

MEGA
(Blanket Health)

EXHIBIT A-4



1 2000042

1/18/2000

4/27/2000

8/10/2000

8/10/2000

na

The Company failed to adopt and implement
reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and processing of claims. There
was a three month gap in investigation, and
follow-up letters were not sent to the claimant or
plan administrator.

CIC 790.03(h)(3)

MEGA

(Group Life)

EXHIBIT A-5



The Company failed to include a statement in
its claim denial that, if the claimant believes
the claim has been wrongfully denied or
rejected, he or she may have the matter

reviewed by the California Department of]
1 20000117 6/22/1998 10/19/2000 11/27/2000 11/27/2000 na Insurance.

CCR 2695.3(b)(3) MEGA
CIC 790.03, Subd. (h)(3) (Group Life) EXHIBIT A-6



2000042

1/18/2000

4/27/2000

8/10/2000

8/10/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

2000071

12/27/1999

6/20/2000

7/26/2000

7/26/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

2000074

3/24/2000

6/23/2000

9/6/2000

9/6/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

2000081

5/26/2000

7/17/2000

9/19/2000

9/19/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

2000097

6/29/1998

8/28/2000

10/25/2000

10/25/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

2000117

6/22/1998

10/19/2000

11/27/2000

11/27/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

2000014

1/2/2000

2/7/2000

3/7/2000

3/7/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

2000026

1/28/2000

3/6/2000

4/7/2000

4/7/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

2000036

1/30/2000

3/27/2000

4/7/2000

4/7/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

10

2000045

3/18/2000

5/4/2000

6/1/2000

6/1/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

11

2000051

4/14/2000

5/8/2000

6/8/2000

6/8/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

CIC 10172.5(c); 790.03, subd. (h)(1)(3) and (5)

MEGA

(Group Life)

EXHIBIT A-7



12

2000061

5/14/2000

6/6/2000

6/8/2000

6/8/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

13

2000078

6/6/2000

7/6/2000

7/26/2000

7/26/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

14

2000102

8/2/2000

9/18/2000

10/19/2000

10/19/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

15

2000106

8/3/2000

9/21/2000

2/6/2001

2/6/2001

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

16

2000108

7/1/2000

9/25/2000

10/19/2000

10/19/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

17

2000114

8/31/2000

10/2/2000

10/19/2000

10/19/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

18

2000128

8/19/2000

11/20/2000

12/12/2000

12/12/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

19

2000130

10/10/2000

11/20/2000

1/8/2001

1/8/2001

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

20

2000134

9/11/2000

12/1/2000

1/8/2001

1/8/2001

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

21

2000135

na

12/4/2000

2/1/2001

2/1/2001

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

22

2000146

12/2/2000

12/21/2001

1/11/2001

1/11/2001

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

23

2000141

8/24/2000

12/12/2000

1/11/2001

1/11/2001

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

CIC 10172.5(c); 790.03, subd. (h)(1)(3) and (5)

MEGA

(Group Life)

EXHIBIT A-7



24 2001006 11/2/2000 1/24/2001

2/6/2000

2/6/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

25 2001007 8/12/2000 1/25/2001

2/6/2002

2/6/2002

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

26 2001008 11/23/2000 1/26/2001

2/6/2002

2/6/2002

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

27 2001010 8/20/2000 1/31/2002

2/6/2002

2/6/2002

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

28 2000079 5/19/2000 7/17/2000

11/9/2000

11/9/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

29 2000085 5/24/2000  7/24/2000

9/6/2000

9/6/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

30 2000038| 5/18/2000 6/9/2000

6/22/2000

6/22/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

31 HSW100430

8/18/2000  8/21/2000

9/21/2000

9/21/2000

na

The Company failed to notify the beneficiary the
specified rate of interest paid on the death
benefit.

CIC 10172.5(c); 790.03, subd. (h)(1)(3) and (5)

MEGA
(Group Life)

EXHIBIT A-7



1 2000071

12/27/1999

6/20/2000

7/26/2000

7/26/2000

36

Company failed to pay benefit within 30
days after the death of the insured. All
documents to finalize the claim were
submitted with the claim package.

2 2000097

6/29/1998

8/28/2000

10/5/2000

10/5/2000

38

Company failed to pay benefit within 30
days after the death of the insured. All
documents to finalize the claim were
submitted with the claim package.

3 2000130

10/10/2000

11/20/2000

1/8/2001

1/8/2001

49

Company failed to pay benefit within 30
days after the death of the insured. All
documents to finalize the claim were
submitted with the claim package.

4 2000134

9/11/2000

12/1/2000

1/8/2001

1/8/2001

38

Company failed to pay benefit within 30
days after the death of the insured. All
documents to finalize the claim were
submitted with the claim package.

5 2000135

na

12/4/2000

2/1/2001

2/1/2001

59

Company failed to pay benefit within 30
days after the death of the insured. All
documents to finalize the claim were
submitted with the claim package.

6 2000079

5/19/2000

7/17/2000

11/9/2000

11/9/2000

115

Company failed to pay benefit within 30
days after the death of the insured. All
documents to finalize the claim were
submitted with the claim package.

CIC 10172.5(b); 790.03, subd. (h)(3), (5)

MEGA
(Group Life)

EXHIBIT A-8



The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon
as practical, but no later than 30 working days
after receipt of the claim, and failed to pay interest
on an uncontested claim after 30 working days.

Claim was received on 4-26-00, processed on 7-
1/R27042001 | 3/15/2000 4/26/2000 7/11/2000 7/11/2000 76 11-00.

MEGA
CIC 10123.13; 790.03, subd. (h)(5) (Group Dental) EXHIBIT A-9



MEGA
CIC 10123.13; 790.03, subd. (h)(5) (Group Dental) EXHIBIT A-9



ClmNo-VCImNo Loss Date

Receipt
Date

Accept/
Deny

Payment
Date

Days to
Process

Remarks

99255714-1-1-1

9/24/1999

10/4/1999

2/2/2000

2/2/2000

121

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99070278-1-1-1

10/18/1999

10/4/1999

2/7/2000

2/7/2000

126

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99158783-1-1-3

11/11/1999

11/4/1999

2/28/2000

2/28/2000

116

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99071427-1-1-1

12/7/1999

12/27/1999

3/29/2000

3/29/2000

93

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99053198-1-1-1

12/10/1999

12/21/1999

3/29/2000

3/29/2000

99

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99044508-1-1-1

9/3/1999

1/24/2000

3/30/2000

3/30/2000

66

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99748293-1-1-1

12/24/1999

1/25/2000

3/30/2000

3/30/2000

65

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99741158-2-1-1

10/22/1999

2/4/2000

4/11/2000

4/11/2000

67

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

99733004-1-1-5

12/21/1999

2/7/2000

4/11/2000

4/11/2000

64

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

10

99107897-1-1-2

1/21/2000

2/8/2000

4/11/2000

4/11/2000

63

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

11

99735323-1-1-7

10/6/1999

12/10/1999

5/5/2000

5/5/2000

147

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

CCR 2695.7, subd. (b) CIC 790.03(h)(5)

MID-WEST

(Blanket Health)

EXHIBIT B-1



12

99752878-1-4-4

9/22/1999

3/14/2000

5/12/2000

5/12/2000

59

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

13

99291234-1-1-2

2/19/2000

3/7/2000

5/16/2000

5/16/2000

70

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

14

99755305-1-1-1

3/13/2000

3/29/2000

5/26/2000

5/26/2000

58

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

15

99044477-1-3-2

3/21/2000

4/3/2000

5/26/2000

5/26/2000

53

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

16

99148722-1-4-3

12/21/1999

5/1/2000

6/30/2000

6/30/2000

60

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

17

99744594-1-1-6

11/30/1999

8/14/2000

10/12/2000

10/12/2000

59

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

18

99729462-1-1-8

11/8/1999

11/18/1999

3/1/2000

3/1/2000

104

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

19

99079498-1-1-1

8/26/1999

9/21/1999

3/3/2000

3/3/2000

164

Company failed to process claim in
30 working days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

20

99239949-1-1-1

9/25/1999

1/14/2000

3/13/2000

3/13/2000

59

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

21

99729504-1-1-7

11/10/1999

12/7/1999

3/13/2000

3/13/2000

97

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

22

99744164-1-1-1

12/25/1999

1/11/2000

3/13/2000

3/13/2000

62

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

23

99737896-1-1-1

9/9/1999

11/2/1999

3/15/2000

3/15/2000

134

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

CCR 2695.7, subd. (b) CIC 790.03(h)(5)

MID-WEST
(Blanket Health)

EXHIBIT B-1



24

99069121-1-2-2

9/17/1999

1/13/2000

3/16/2000

3/16/2000

63

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

25

99742026-1-2-1

11/11/1999

12/10/1999

3/20/2000

3/20/2000

101

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

26

99158784-1-1-2

1/12/2000

2/7/2000

4/11/2000

4/11/2000

64

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

27

99255212-1-1-1

9/14/1999

2/21/2000

5/17/2000

DENIED

86

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

28

99249971-1-1-1

11/1/1999

11/22/1999

5/17/2000

DENIED

177

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

29

99070309-1-1-1

11/24/1999

12/6/1999

2/15/2000

DENIED

71

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

30

99739260-1-2-1

11/22/1999

11/26/1999

4/19/2000

DENIED

145

Company failed to process claim in
30 working days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

31

99739260-1-3-1

1/18/2000

1/27/2000

5/30/2000

DENIED

124

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

32

99712563-1-2-3

8/22/1999

3/20/2000

8/3/2000

DENIED

136

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

33

99262384-1-1-3

9/9/1999

9/27/1999

3/7/2000

DENIED

162

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

34

99719020-1-2-1

9/27/1999

10/11/1999

4/19/2000

DENIED

191

Company failed to process claim in
40 calendar days, or advise claimant
in writing of claim status

CCR 2695.7, subd. (b) CIC 790.03(h)(5)

MID-WEST
(Blanket Health)

EXHIBIT B-1



1/99729497-1-1-14

9/11/1999

2/21/2000

3/6/2000

3/6/2000

na

Charge amount was incorrectly entered in claim
system by adjuster. As result of the this
examination, an additional $66.30 was paid on this
claim.

2/99075465-1-1-1

10/13/1999

3/27/2000

3/27/2000

3/27/2000

Claim was denied in error. As a result of this
examination, $128.00 was paid on this claim.

3/99074924-1-1-1

9/20/1999

4/11/2000

6/19/2000

6/19/2000

69

Claim was denied in error. As a result of this
examination, $100.00 was paid on this claim.

4 R19180701

6/14/2000

6/21/2000

6/27/2000

6/27/2000

Claim was incorrectly applied to deductible by
dental auto adjudication system. As a result of this
examination, the Company was asked to
reprocess the underpayment. Pending.

5Q48912001

1/31/2000

2/15/2000

2/24/2000

2/24/2000

Claim was incorrectly applied to deductible. As a
result of this examination, an additional $25.00
was paid on this claim.

6 R52735701

6/23/2000

8/21/2000

8/29/2000

8/29/2000

Claim was incorrectly applied to deductible by
dental auto adjudication system. As a result of this
examination, $39.00 was paid on this claim.

7 Q-581361-01

2/5/2000

6/28/2000

7/6/2000

7/6/2000

Claim was denied in error. Denied as a pre-
existing condition. As a result of this examination,
the Company was asked to reprocess the
underpayment. Pending.

CCR 2695.7, subd. (g)

CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(3) and (5)

MID-WEST
(Blanket Health)

EXHIBIT B-2



The Company'’s claim file failed to contain
all documents, notes and work papers that
pertain to the claim. Company could not
reproduce a copy of the letter sent to the
claimant and a copy was not placed in the

199052182-1-1-3  11/10/1999  5/1/2000  6/30/2000  6/30/2000 60 claim file.
CCR 2695.3, subd. (a)
CIC 790.03, subd. (h)(3), (5) MID-WEST

(Group Health)

EXHIBIT B-3



1 R82684301

9/8/2000

10/16/2000

11/30/2000

11/30/2000

45

The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim, and failed to pay interest on an
uncontested claim after 30 working days. Claim
was received on 10-16-00, and processed on 11-30-
00

2 Q17141502

11/29/1999

12/21/1999

2/15/2000

2/15/2000

56

The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim, and failed to pay interest on an
uncontested claim after 30 working days. Claim
was received on 12-21-99, and processed on 2-15-
00

3/R82414001

5/18/2000

6/13/2000

1/16/2001

1/16/2001

217

The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim, and failed to pay interest on an
uncontested claim after 30 working days. Claim
was received on 6-13-00, and processed on 1-16-
01.

CCR 10123.13

CIC 790.03, sud. (h)(3), (5)

MID-WEST
(Group Health)

EXHIBIT B-4



R99906501

10/27/2000

11/10/2000

1/15/2001

1/15/2001

66

The Company falled to reimburse clams as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim, and failed to pay interest on an
uncontested claim after 30 working days. Claim
was received on 11/10/00, and processed on 1-15-
01

Q76301801

3/8/2000

3/30/2000

5/16/2000

5/16/2000

47

The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim, and failed to pay interest on an
uncontested claim after 30 working days. Claim
was received on 3/30/00 and processed on
5/16/2000.

R04745602

1/7/2000

5/22/2000

8/3/2000

8/3/2000

73

The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim, and failed to pay interest on an
uncontested claim after 30 working days. Claim
was received on 5/22/00 and processed on
8/3/2000.

R07842301

5/8/2000

5/24/2000

7/25/2000

7/25/2000

62

The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim. (claimwasdenied.) Claim
was received on 5/24/00, and processed on
7/25/00.

Q90409101

4/20/2000

4/27/2000

6/16/2000

6/16/2000

50

The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim. (claimwasdenied.) Claim
was received on 4/27/00, and processed on 6/16/00.

Q-964638-01

4/24/2000

5/9/2000

7/20/2000

7/20/2000

72

The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim. (claimwasdenied). Claim
was received on 5/9/00, and processed on 7/20/00.

CCR 10123.13
CIC 790.03, sud. (h)(3), (5) MID-WEST

(Group Health) EXHIBIT B-4



The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim, and failed to pay interest on an
uncontested claim after 30 working days. Claim

10 Q-845218-01 3/21/2000  4/19/2000 6/8/2000 6/8/2000 50| was received on 4/19/00, and processed on 6/8/00.
The Company failed to reimburse claims as soon as
practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the claim, and failed to pay interest on an
uncontested claim after 30 working days. Claim

11 Q-773399-01 3/14/2000 4/5/2000 6/6/2000 6/6/2000 62 was received on 4/5/00, and processed on 6/6/00.

CCR 10123.13
CIC 790.03, sud. (h)(3), (5) MID-WEST

(Group Health)

EXHIBIT B-4



SUMMARY OF TOTAL CLAMSDATA

TOTAL CLAIMS PROCESSED IN1 PROCESSED IN % OF LATE

- 44 DAYS 45TO 999 DAYS PAYMENTS

C-1
MEGA Paid3NRH | 20553 15248 5305 26%
MEGA Paid4NRH | 30258 25120 5138 17%
MEGA Denied 24830 20653 4177 17%

75641 61021 14620 19%
C-2
MEGA Student - 5031 4234 797 16%
Paid
MEGA Student - 2243 1670 573 25%
Denied

7274 5904 1370 19%
C-3
MEGA Dental — 817 810 10 1%
Paid
MEGA Dental — 283 276 7 3%
Denied

1100 1086 17 1%
C-4
Mid-West Paid 44113 34082 10031 23%
Mid-West Denied | 18293 14368 3925 21%

62406 48450 13956 22%
C5
Mid-West Student | 920 811 109 13%
- Paid
Mid-West Student | 369 292 77 20%
- Denied

1289 1103 186 15%
C-6
Mid-West Dental — | 186 184 2 1%
Paid
Mid-West Dental — | 60 60 0 0
Denied

246 244 2 Lessthan 1 %

EXHIBITS C-1 THROUGH C-7 SUMMARY OF TOTAL CLAIMSDATA
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